502650173 01/24/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2696781

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNME	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	/ DATA					
Name				Execution Date	1	
ADI MASHIACH			01/23/2014			
ITZIK MASHIACH				01/23/2014		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	NYXOAH SA	NYXOAH SA				
Street Address:	2 RUE FOND	2 RUE FOND CATTELAIN				
City:	MONT-ST-GU	MONT-ST-GUIBERT				
State/Country:	BELGIUM	BELGIUM				
Postal Code:	B-1435	B-1435				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number				
Application Number:		13952106				
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA					
Fax Number: (202)408-4400						
Phone: 2023158012						
Email: richard.hanna@finnegan.com						
•		il when the email attempt is	s unsuccessful.			
Correspondent Name: RICHARD HANNA						
Address Line 1:		NEW YORK AVE, NW				
Address Line 2: FINNEGAN ET AL. Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001						
ATTORNEY DOCKE	T NUMBER:	11623.0038				

RICHARD HANNA

/Richard Hanna/

01/24/2014

Total Attachments: 2

Signature:

Date:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

source=1162338Assignment#page1.tif source=1162338Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 032041 FRAME: 0191

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 11623.0038

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, the below named inventors, (hereinafter referred to as Assignors) have made Sleep Disordered Breathing Inventions disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent filed on **July 26, 2013**, (Application No. 13/952,106) ("the Application") and entitled:

IMPLANT ENCAPSULATION

WHEREAS, **NYXOAH SA**, a corporation of Belgium whose post office address is 2 Rue Fond Cattelain, B-1435 Mont-St-Guibert, Belgium (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing in all countries throughout the world, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Sleep Disordered Breathing Inventions disclosed in the Application and the Letters Patent to be issued upon the Application for the Sleep Disordered Breathing Inventions;

WHEREAS, the U.S. Patent Examiner to whom the Application was assigned issued a Restriction Requirement indicating that the Application includes claims to multiple distinct inventions, including the following distinct groups: Group 1, claims 1-18 and 28; Group 2, claims 19-27;

WHEREAS, the Sleep Disordered Breathing Inventions are included only within Group 1, claims 1-18, (claim 28 being directed towards a generic implant unit and therefore not constituting a Sleep Disordered Breathing Invention) and may also be contained in future claims written in the Application, but only to the extent that such future claims are expressly limited to neuro-modulation targeting the hypoglossal nerve for treating obstructive sleep apnea and/or snoring (for the avoidance of doubt, generic inventions not expressly limited to neuro-modulation targeting the hypoglossal nerve do not fall within the definition of Sleep Disordered Breathing Inventions);

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, we, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to the Sleep Disordered Breathing Inventions disclosed in the Application and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, (to the extent that each of the foregoing only contain claims limited to Sleep Disordered Breathing) and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the Application in any foreign country, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the Sleep Disordered Breathing Inventions in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on the Sleep Disordered Breathing Inventions in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for the Sleep Disordered Breathing Inventions to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to the extent that each of the foregoing only contains claims limited to Sleep Disordered Breathing;

AND, we HEREBY covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, we HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the Sleep Disordered Breathing Inventions and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Sleep Disordered Breathing Inventions in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Sleep Disordered Breathing Inventions in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 032041 FRAME: 0192 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands.

Name: Dr. Adi Mashiach
Address: Rothschild Averiue 79
Tel Aviv 65787

By: Date: January 23, 2014

Name: Itzik Mashiach
Address: Almogan 3
Kfar Yona
Israel

By: Date: January 23, 2014

RECORDED: 01/24/2014